prayed for the following reliefs:-

“i) The show cause notice bearing No.:- C. No.

V(18)379/Pankaj  Rai/SCN/PD-W/2021-

22/1585  dated  11.10.2021  (as  contained  in

Annexure-P-2) issued by the Respondent No.-

4 for  Service  tax amounting to  Rs.13,07,700

(Thirteen  lakhs  Seven  Thousand  Seven

hundred  only)  for  the  Period  April  2016  to

June 2017/- under proviso to sub section (1) of

Section 73 Finance Act, 1994 read with S 174

of  the  CGST  Act,  2017,  applicable  interest

under S. 75 Finance Act, 1994 read with S 174

of the CGST Act, 2017, Penalty under Section

[...]

and  extended  period  of  limitation  is  not

applicable in this case.

ii)  The  Order  in  Original  bearing  No.-

AC/JSR/ST-120/2024  dated  13.05.2024  (as

contained  in  Annexure-P-5)  passed  by  the

Respondent  No.-5  demanding  Service  tax

amounting  to  Rs.13,07,700  (Thirteen  lakhs

Seven  Thousand  Seven  hundred  only)  under

sub section (2) to Section 73 of Chapter V of

the Finance Act, 1994 read with Section 174 of

the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017

for  the  period  April  2016  to  June  2017 and

Penalty  of  similar  amount  along  with